Integrated Device Technology, Inc.
©1996 Integrated Device Technology, Inc. 3590/-
APPLICATION
NOTE
AN-152
FCT-T OCTAL LOGIC
CHARACTERISTICS AND APPLICATIONS
The IDT logo is a registered trademark of Integrated Device Technology, Inc.

failure causing mechanism is die temperature rather than
power dissipation, this specification should be regarded as a
guideline only.  Using heat sinks or airflow the maximum
power dissipation can be increased.  Under hot conditions
(>70oC) the maximum power may be limited to a level lower
than the data book specification.  For all octal packages at
70oC in still air with no heat sink, the allowable maximum
power dissipation is greater than 0.5W (the Abs Max Spec in
most data sheets).  Figure 27 gives approximate values for the
amount of power that would need to be dissipated to bring the
die to 150oC in various packages with the ambient tempera-
ture of 25oC and 70oC in still air with no heat sink.
Package Description θja θjc PT PT
Ta = 25 Ta = 70
SSOP
SO20-7 20-Pin SSOP 110 55 1.14W 0.73W
SO24-7 24-Pin SSOP 100 55 1.25W 0.80W
SO28-7 28-Pin SSOP 90 55 1.39W 0.89W
QSOP (Q)
SO16-7 16-Pin QSOP 150 60 0.83W 0.53W
SO20-8 20-Pin QSOP 135 60 0.93W 0.59W
SO24-8 24-Pin QSOP 115 60 1.09W 0.70W
SO28-8 28-Pin QSOP 100 60 1.25W 0.80W
SOIC (SO)
SO16-1 16-Pin SOIC 105 38 1.19W 0.76W
SO18-1 18-Pin SOIC 95 35 1.32W 0.84W
SO20-1 20-Pin SOIC 90 33 1.39W 0.89W
SO20-2 20-Pin SOIC 90 33 1.39W 0.89W
SO24-2 24-Pin SOIC 75 28 1.67W 1.07W
SO28-2 28-Pin SOIC 67 25 1.87W 1.19W
SO28-3 28-Pin SOIC 70 25 1.79W 1.14W
PDIP (P)
P16-1 16-Pin Plastic DIP 105 55 1.19W 0.76W
P18-1 18-Pin Plastic DIP 95 55 1.32W 0.84W
P20-1 20-Pin Plastic DIP 85 55 1.47W 0.94W